

NO. 13-12385-C

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff/appellee,

v.

ISAAC FELDMAN,
Defendant/appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida**

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT
ISAAC FELDMAN**

Respectfully submitted,

**LAW OFFICES OF JOHN E. BERGENDAHL
Counsel for ISAAC FELDMAN
25 S.E. 2nd AVENUE, SUITE 1100
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131
TELEPHONE NO. (305) 536-2168
FACSIMILE NO. (305) 536-2170**

**THIS CASE IS ENTITLED TO PREFERENCE
(CRIMINAL APPEAL)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

REPLY ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

ISSUE I: 1

ISSUE II: 8

ISSUE III..... 10

ISSUE IV 12

ISSUE V

(B) 15

(D) 16

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Rose v. Mitchell,
443 U.S. 545, 545, 99 S.Ct. 2993, 3000 (1979)..... 10

United States v. Baker,
432 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2005) 4

United States v. Dobbs,
11 F.3d 152, 155 (11th Cir. 1994) 18

United States v. Doe,
903 F.2d 16 (D.C.Cir. 1990)..... 10

United States v. Dunnigan,
507 U.S. 87, 88, 113 S.Ct 1111, 1115-19 (1993) 18

United States v. Engleman,
648 F.2d 473 (8th Cir. 1981) 6, 8

United States v. McLain,
823 F.2d 1457 (11th Cir. 1987) 6, 8

United States v. Sorondo,
845 F.2d 945 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 14, 15

Zafiro v. United States,
506 U.S. 534, 113 S.Ct. 933 (1993) 4

Other Authorities

18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(2) 15

18 U.S.C. §1956 15

U.S.S.G. § 2S1.1(3) 15

U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1 18

Rules

FRAP 32(a)(7)(B), 20
